

No. 22-5807

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TENNESSEE, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS, *ET AL.*,
Intervenors-Appellees,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Tennessee, Knoxville Division

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
ACLU FOUNDATION OF TENNESSEE, GLBTQ LEGAL
ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS, LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATION FUND, INC., HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN,
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS, NATIONAL WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER, TRANSGENDER LAW CENTER, AND
TRANSGENDER LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATION FUND,
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Joshua A. Block
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2593

Counsel for Amici Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 22-5807

Case Name: Tennessee, et al. v. Dep't of Educ. et al.

Name of counsel: Joshua A. Block

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, American Civil Liberties Union

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF *AMICI* 1
INTRODUCTION 1
ARGUMENT 4
 I. In Evaluating Plaintiffs’ Likelihood of Success, the District Court
 Overlooked Binding Sixth Circuit Precedent..... 4
 II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Allowing States From Other
 Circuits to Evade Their Home-Circuit Precedent. 10
 III. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Failing to Consider the
 Preliminary Injunction’s Harm to LGBTQ Workers and Students. 15
CONCLUSION 19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.M. by E.M. v. Indianapolis Pub. Sch.,
 No. 22-CV-01075-JMS-DLP, 2022 WL 2951430 (S.D. Ind. July 26, 2022)14

Am. Coll. of Pediatricians v. Becerra,
 No. 1:21-CV-195, 2022 WL 17084365 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 18, 2022)7

B.E. v. Vigo Cty. Sch. Corp.,
 No. 2:21-CV-00415-JRS-MG, 2022 WL 2291763 (S.D. Ind. June 24, 2022)14

B.P.J. v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ., 550 F. Supp. 3d 347 (S.D.W. Va. 2021)13

Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016)6

Bostock v. Clayton Cty., 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) passim

Carver v. Knox Cty., 887 F.2d 1287 (6th Cir. 1989)3, 11

Darrah v. City of Oak Park, 255 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2001)8

Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ., 526 U.S. 629 (1999)8

Dodds v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ., 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016)..... passim

Doe v. Snyder, 28 F.4th 103, (9th Cir. 2022).....15

EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.,
 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018) passim

Feller v. Brock, 802 F.2d 722 (4th Cir. 1986)3, 11

Florida v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., 19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021)12

Ga.-Pac. Consumer Prod. LP v. von Drehle Corp.,
 781 F.3d 710 (4th Cir. 2015) 12, 15

Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd., 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 13, 18

Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear, 977 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2020)7

McGirr v. Rehme, 891 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2018)3, 15

Meriwether v. Hartop, 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)8

Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc., 988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021).....8

Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc., 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022) (en banc)13

Platt v. Bd. of Comm’rs on Grievances & Discipline of Ohio Sup. Ct.,
 769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014)17

Priorities USA v. Nessel, 860 F. App’x 419 (6th Cir. 2021)7

SAS Inst., Inc. v. World Programming Ltd., 874 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 16, 19

Smith v. City of Salem, 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....6, 10

United States v. AMC Entm’t, Inc., 549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008)12

W. Gulf Mar. Ass’n v. ILA Deep Sea Local 24, 751 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1985).....12

Wallace v. FedEx Corp., 764 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2014).....7
Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....16
Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) 14, 18
Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....16

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 16811
 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)3, 11
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e1

Other Authorities

Brad Sears *et al.*, Williams Inst. *LGBT People’s Experiences of Workplace
 Discrimination and Harassment* (2021)18
 Gabriel Murchison *et al.*, *School restroom and locker room restrictions and sexual
 assault risk among transgender youth*, *Pediatrics* (2019)17
 GLSEN *et al.*, *Separation and Stigma: Transgender Youth and School Facilities
 (2017)*17
 James Herman *et al.*, *Report of the 2015 US Transgender Survey*, National Center
 for Transgender Equality (2016)18
 Kristie L. Seelman, *Transgender Adults’ Access to College Bathrooms and
 Housing and the Relationship to Suicidality*, 63 *J. of Homosexuality* 1378
 (2016)17
